
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY,

UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY
(AYUSH)

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED  QUESTION NO.1766

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15TH DECEMBER, 2015

PROMOTION OF HOMOEOPATHY

1766. SHRI VIVEK GUPTA:

Will the Minister of AYURVEDA, YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI,
SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY be pleased to state:

(a) the steps taken for promotion of homoeopathy in the country including the allocation and utilization of funds for the same during last three years, State-wise;

(b) the details of the homoeopathic practitioners in the country including the details of legislation governing them, Statewise;

(c) the details of educational institutions imparting education on homoeopathy along with budgetary allocation and utilization for the same during last three years, State-wise;

(d) whether any complaints have been received against homoeopathic practitioners   in
the country during last three years; and

(e) if so, the details of steps taken against them, complaint-wise?

ANSWER
THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYURVEDA,
YOGA & NATUROPATHY, UNANI, SIDDHA AND HOMOEOPATHY

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a): The Central Government has constituted Central Council of Homoeopathy under the provisions of Homeopathy Central Council Act, 1973 to regulate education and practice of Homoeopathy. The Central Government has also established Homeopathy Pharmacopoeia Laboratory for standardization of Homoeopathic Drugs, Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy to carry out research activities in different aspects in Homoeopathy, and National Institute of Homoeopathy at Kolkata which conducts Degree and Post Graduate Degree Courses.

Central Council for Research in Homoeopathy has a network of 22 research centers and five Homoeopathic treatment Centers and is carrying out intramural research including collaboration with institutes of excellence. The details of fund spent State-wise is enclosed at Annexure-I.
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The Government is organizing National/ State Arogya mela health camps to promote and propagate AYUSH systems of medicine.

The Central Government has constituted Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia committee which is responsible for making of Homoeopathic Pharmacopoeia of India.

The Central Government is in the process of establishment of a North Eastern Institute of Ayurveda and Homoeopathy at Shillong.

The Central Government has provided treatment facilities in Homeopathy under its CGHS Scheme in seventeen (17) different towns and cities.

Government of India is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National
AYUSH Mission (NAM) for promotion of AYUSH systems including Homoeopathy in the country. The State-wise status of releases and utilization of funds under erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Development of AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries and National AYUSH Mission (NAM)is furnished at Annexure-II.

(b): Number of Homoeopathic practitioners available in the country is 2,71079 . State-wise list is at Annexure-III.

The Central Government has constituted Central Council of Homoeopathy under the provisions of Homeopathy Central Council Act, 1973 to regulate education and practice of Homoeopathy. On the lines of Homeopathy Central Council Act, 1973, each State has its own State Homoeopathy Act, which regulates the practice of Homoeopathy in their respective states.

(c ): There are 197 Homoeopathy Medical Colleges in the Country (including National Institute of Homoeopathy, set up by Government of India). The State- wise list of Homoeopathy educational institutions is as per Annexure- IV.

The Central Government has set up National Institute of Homoeopathy at Kolkata which conducts Degree and Post Graduate Degree Courses. The budgetary allocation and utilization for the same during last three years is as below:-

In crores
Financial Year Budget Estimate Revised Estimate Actual Expenditure
2012-13 25.00 25.00 25.00
2013-14 30.45 21.64 21.64
2014-15 30.00 26.00 25.00

(d) & (e): Health is a State subject. The details of complaints against homoeopathic practitioners are not maintained by the Ministry of AYUSH. As per the provisions of Homoeopathy Central Council (HCC) Act, 1973 only the details of the registered practitioners of Homoeopathy are maintained by the statutory body i.e Central Council of Homoeopathy under this Ministry.

……………..


Annexure-I
CENTRAL COUNCIL FOR RESEARCH IN HOMOEOPATHY

STATE_WISE EXPENDITURE

Sl.
No.

State/UT UNIT/INSTITUTE 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15

1 Andaman
Nicobar

CRU(H), Port Blair 43,51,949.00 56,92,348.00 26,17,797.00

2 Andhra
Pradesh

RRI (H), Gudiwada 2,93,97,892.00 5,95,84,856.00 2,47,63,410.00

3 Andhra
Pradesh

CRU (H), Tirupathi 44,17,419.00 50,08,589.00 56,23,412.00

4 Arunachal
Pradesh

CRU (T), Itanagar 16,04,158.00

5 Assam RRI(H), Guwahati 65,47,711.00 83,00,266.00 1,23,33,403.00
6 Bihar CVU, Patna 33,37,758.00 50,88,003.00 72,67,522.00
7 Chennai CRU (H), Chennai 1,26,08,167.00 1,03,26,197.00 2,14,97,911.00
8 Manipur RRI (H), Imphal 77,62,624.00 88,21,563.00 78,79,872.00
9 Delhi CCRH Hqrs. 24,37,07,352.00 19,71,28,988.00 26,34,65,992.00
10 Himachal

Pradesh
RRI (H), Shimla 63,79,296.00 60,24,392.00 63,16,332.00

11 Jharkhand CRU (H), Ranchi 48,00,568.00 46,25,776.00 47,67,159.00
12 Kerala CRI (H), Kottayam 5,32,66,485.00 4,80,80,855.00 5,22,64,625.00
13 Maharashtra RRI (H), Mumbai 10,56,26,980.00 1,14,29,183.00 1,23,27,127.00
14 Meghalya CRU (T), Shillong 63,89,799.00 47,49,479.00
15 Mizoram CRU (T), Aizwal 38,02,177.00 17,67,001.00 6,71,220.00
16 Nagaland CRU (T), Dimapur 31,09,609.00 34,90,137.00 16,21,788.00
17 Odisha RRI (H), Puri 1,68,96,927.00 1,83,33,257.00 2,02,82,317.00
18 Puducherry CRU (H),

Pudducherry
52,24,132.00 58,35,994.00 49,77,495.00

19 Rajasthan RRI (H), Jaipur 86,77,231.00 97,73,558.00 99,66,399.00
20 Sikkim CRU (H), Gangtok 48,71,146.00 47,70,748.00 53,37,757.00
21 Tamil Nadu SMPCU, Ooty 32,08,196.00 23,40,202.00 28,59,044.00
22 Telangana DSU (H), Hyderabad 1,15,20,427.00 1,05,88,609.00 1,07,57,138.00
23 Tripura CRU (T), Agartala 5,16,04,134.00 3,06,51,304.00 49,75,463.00
24 Uttar Pradesh HDRI, Lucknow 1,98,38,771.00 1,94,78,608.00 11,86,18,236.00
25 Uttar Pradesh CRI (H), NOIDA 6,07,34,858.00 15,03,85,919.00 7,22,48,767.00
26 West Bengal RRI (H), Kolkata 1,55,72,011.00 1,35,51,150.00 1,79,41,551.00
27 West Bengal CRU (H), Siliguri 29,85,716.00 41,58,282.00 44,12,805.00

Total 69,82,43,493.00 64,99,85,264.00 69,57,94,542.00


Annexure-II

State-wise status of releases and utilization of funds under erstwhile Centrally Sponsored Scheme of Development of AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries and National AYUSH Mission (NAM)

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.
No.

State / UT
Name

Development of AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries National AYUSH Mission

Year 2012-13 Year 2013-14 2014-15

Grant-in-aid
Released

Utilization Grant-in-aid
Released

Utilization Grant-in-aid
Released

Utilization

1. Andhra
Pradesh

379.88 0.00 - - 309.93 -

2. Arunachal
Pradesh

- 0.00 - - 101.14 -

3. Assam - 0.00 - - 668.98 -
4. Bihar - 0.00 - - - -
5. Chhatisgarh - 0.00 - - 281.41 -
6. Gujarat - 0.00 - - 332.39 -
7. Haryana - 0.00 - - 213.59 -

8. Himachal
Pradesh

119.30 0.00 - - - -

9. J & K 240.30 0.00 - - 226.27 -
10. Jharkhand - 0.00 - - - -
11. Karnataka 553.80 531.35 - - 359.12 -
12. Kerala - 0.00 - - 254.67 -
13. Madhya

Pradesh
782.81 768.54 - - 644.94 -

14. Meghalaya - 0.00 - - 134.65 -

15. Manipur - 0.00 - - 226.81 -
16. Mizoram 67.05 0.00 - - 116.27 -

17. Maharashtra 1,192.50 0.00 - - 534.67 -

18. Nagaland - 0.00 - - 115.61 -
19. Odisha - 0.00 - - 471.72 -
20. Punjab 409.88 356.18 - - 316.00 -

21. Rajasthan - 0.00 - - 638.07 -
22. Tripura - 0.00 - - 238.12 -
23. Telangana - 0.00 - - 330.00 -
24. Tamilnadu - 0.00 - - - -
25. Uttrakhand - 0.00 - - 284.00 -

26. Uttar Pradesh 2,177.63 0.00 - - - -
27. West Bengal 1,088.25 0.00 - - 471.23 -
28. Sikkim 23.40 0.00 - - 66.43 -
29. Delhi 115.88 0.00 - - 132.71 -
30. Goa - 0.00 15.00 - - -
31. Andaman &

Nicobar Island
7.07 0.00 67.62 - - -

32. D&N Havelli - 0.00 - - - -

33. Daman & Deu - 0.00 - - - -
34. Lakshadweep 27.75 0.00 - - - -

35. Puducherry - 0.00 - - 60.00 -

36. Chandigarh - - - - - -
Total 7185.50 1656.06 82.62 7528.71 -

Note:- The National AYUSH Mission (NAM) has been approved by Union Cabinet on
15.09.2014 and notified vides Gazette Notification No. S.O. 2535 (E) dated 29.09.2014.Und


Annexure-III

STATE/UT- WISE LIST OF HOMOEOPATHIC PRACTITIONERS

S. No STATE/U.T Number of practitioners

1. Andhra Pradesh 5445

2. Arunachal Pradesh 181

3. Assam 1318

4. Bihar 31488

5. Chandigarh 158

6. Chhattisgarh 1694

7. Delhi 3582

8. Goa 579

9. Gujarat 16838

10. Haryana 1996

11. Himachal Pradesh 1263

12. Karnataka 8789

13. Kerala 11728

14. Madhya Pradesh 15823

15. Maharashtra 61532

16. Meghalaya 279

17. Orissa 4542

18. Punjab 3869

19. Rajasthan 6981

20. Tamil Nadu 19655

21. Telangana 5855

22. Uttar Pradesh 30612

23. Uttarakhand 435

24. West Bengal 36437

TOTAL 271079


Annexure-IV

STATE/UT- WISE LIST OF HOMOEOPATHY MEDICAL COLLEGES
Academic Year 2015-16

S.
No

STATE/U.T Total no. of
Homoeopathy

Colleges

UG Colleges PG Colleges

1 Andhra Pradesh 4 4 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 1 1 0

3 Assam 3 3 0

4 Bihar 15 15 1

5 Chandigarh 1 1 0

6 Chhattisgarh 3 3 0

7 Delhi 2 2 1

8 Goa 1 1 0

9 Gujarat 18 18 4

10 Haryana 1 1 0

11 Jharkhand 4 4 0

12 HP 1 1 0

13 Karnataka 11 11 6

14 Kerala 5 5 2

15 Madhya Pradesh 20 20 0

16 Maharashtra 50 49 17

17 Orissa 6 6 1

18 Punjab 4 4 1

19 Rajasthan 8 8 2

20 Tamil Nadu 12 12 2

21 Telangana 3 3 1

22 Uttar Pradesh 10 9 2

23 Uttarakhand 2 2 0

24 West Bengal 12 12 3

TOTAL 197 195 43

